
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Health & Wellbeing Board

Date: Wednesday, 2nd December, 2015
Time: 5.00 pm

Place: Darwin Room - Tickfield
Contact: Robert Harris 

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Questions from Members of the Public 

4  Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday 29th June 2015

**** For Information 

5  HWB Peer Challenge Feedback Letter
Report attached.

6  Better Care Fund Quarter 2 2015/16 Return
Report attached.

7  Transforming Care Partnerships Update 
Report attached.

8  Essex Wide Mental Health Strategic Review
Report attached.

**** For Discussion/Decision 

9  Joint Prevention Strategy
Report attached.

10  Health & Wellbeing Strategy Refresh 2015-16, Broad Impact Goal Performance 
Indicators
Report attached.

11  Safeguarding and the Role of the Health & Wellbeing Board (Pages 103 - 110)
PowerPoint Presentation slides attached.

12  HWB Forward Plan 
Report attached.

13  Date and time of next meeting 
Tuesday 9th February 2016 at 5pm – Tickfield Centre, Johnson Room

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Southend Health and Wellbeing Board

Date: Monday, 29th June, 2015
Place: Seacole Room, Tickfield Centre, Southend-on-Sea

Present: Councillor Moyies (Chairman)
Councillors Evans, Lamb, Longley, Velmurugan and Willis
Dr A Atherton (SBC), Mr J Cooke (Healthwatch Southend), Ms A 
Semmence (SAVS - non-voting member), Ms M Craig (Southend CCG), 
Dr K Chaturvedi (Southend CCG), *Mr M McCann (SEPT - non-voting 
member), Ms S Hardy (Southend Hospital - non-voting member), Mr S 
Leftley (SBC), Mr N Leitch (Pre-School Learning Alliance)

*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Mr R Harris (SBC), Mr R Walters (SBC), Mr N Faint (SBC), Ms S Baker 
(SBC), Ms F Abbott (SBC), Mr C Cormack (observer Southend CCG - 
non-voting), Councillor Salter (observer - Chairman of People Scrutiny 
Committee - non-voting).

Start/End Time: 16.00/17.15

**** Part I

94 Apologies and substitutions.

Apologies for absence were received from Ms S Morris (SEPT - sub: Mr M 
McCann), Mr R Tinlin (SBC), Dr J G Lobera (Southend CCG) and Mr A Pike/Mr A 
McIntyre (NHS England).

95 Declarations of interest.

The following members declared interests:

(a) Councillor Willis - Agenda Item 4 (Minutes of last meeting - reference to 
pharmaceutical needs assessment) - non-pecuniary interest - employed by Royal 
Pharmaceutical Society;

(b) Councillor Salter - Agenda items 4, 7, 8 and 9 - non-pecuniary interest - 
husband is Business Unit Director at Southend General Hospital for surgical 
services including oral surgery – urology and son-in-law is a GP in the borough;

96 Public Questions

The Board was advised that a public question had been received from Mr Ali which 
would be responded to in writing.

97 Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 25th March, 2015

The Board received two updates in respect of vascular services and safeguarding 
which had not been included on the agenda for this meeting.

The CCG Accountable Officer provided assurances that no decision has been 
taken in respect to the transfer of vascular services from Southend.
The HWB Advisor reported that a proposed approach to the Board's role in respect 

4



of safeguarding was being developed and would be presented back to a future 
meeting of the Board.

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th March 2015 be confirmed and signed 
as a correct record.

98 Care Act Update

The Board considered a report of the Corporate Director for People which provided 
an update on the implementation of the Care Act in Southend.

The Board asked a number of questions concerning safeguarding, carers, 
universal deferred payment scheme and the funding caps which were responded 
to by officers.

The Board noted that there was an intensive training programme across partners 
(CCG, GPs, Council, etc) on the Care Act changes and the implications.

Resolved:

1. That it be noted that phase 1 of the Care Act came into effect from 1st April 
2015.

2. That the new duties and responsibilities on the local authority as well as 
extending existing responsibilities of the Care Act be noted.

3. That it be noted that Southend Borough Council was Care Act compliant on 1st 
April 2015.

4. That it be noted that the outcome of the consultation on phase 2 of the Care Act 
would be available in October 2015 and a report would be presented to the Board 
in December 2015.

99 Better Care Fund – Quarter 4 FY 2014 / 2015 return

The Board considered a joint report of the Corporate Director for People and Chief 
Officer, Southend CCG, which presented the Better Care Fund quarter 4 2014/15 
return.

The Board asked a number of questions concerning emergency admissions and 
non-elective admissions which were responded to by officers.

The Board noted that the BCF funding was aligned to financial years (April to 
March).

Resolved:

1. That the BCF return for Quarter 4 2014/15 be noted.

2. That the proposed approval process for subsequent BCF quarterly returns as set 
out in the submitted report be endorsed.



100 Southend Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) emerging themes

The Board received a verbal report on the JSNA covering the statistical 
performance data on 'health and wellbeing across the lifecourse' and the 'wider 
determinants of health'.  A chart showing the headline data was also provided.

The Board asked a number of questions concerning Southend's age profile, life 
expectancy of people with mental health conditions and childhood obesity which 
were responded to by officers.

The Director of Public Health sought the Board's views on the timescales for 
conducting a full review / refresh of the JSNA and suggested that every 3 years 
would be an appropriate period of time.  

Resolved:

1. That the update on the JSNA be noted.

2. That the JSNA be reviewed/refreshed every 3 years.

101 Health and Wellbeing Strategy Refresh 2015-2016, Broad Impact Goal 
performance indicators

The Board considered a report from the Partnership Advisor, Health & Wellbeing, 
which presented the draft performance indicators and areas for measuring the 
progress of Southend's Health & Wellbeing Strategy refresh 'Broad Impact Goals' 
for 2015/16.

The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by officers.

Resolved:

1. That the indicators set out in Appendix 2, subject to further comments, be 
endorsed and a report be brought back to the Board to agree/sign-off the areas to 
be established to measure the progress of the HWB strategy 'Broad Impact Goals'.

2. That, following agreement of appropriate indicators, actions to drive forward 
improved performance be established and implemented and status be reported to 
future meetings of the Board from September 2015 onwards.

3. That the updated "Health and Wellbeing Strategy on a page" in Appendix 3 of 
the submitted report, be approved.

102 Older People Joint SBC/CCG Commissioning Strategy 2015-2018
The Board considered a joint report of the Corporate Director for People and Chief 
Officer of Southend CCG which outlined the key principles of the proposed Older 
People Joint SBC/CCG Strategy 2015-2018.

The Board asked a question concerning the future provision of 7 day services 
which was responded to be officers.

Resolved:

That the Older People's Strategy, subject to full consideration of feedback received 
from members of the public and ongoing refreshment of the strategy document, be 
adopted.



103 Forward Plan

The Board considered the Forward Plan of Board activity for the period April 2014 
to December 2015.

The Board noted that the HWB Peer challenge follow up visit was taking place on 
21st and 22nd July 2015 and partners/Board members will have received a pre-
visit questionnaire.

Resolved:

That the forward plan be noted.

Chairman: __________________



 

1 

 

 
 
 
 
Councillor Moyies, Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
Rob Tinlin, Chief Executive, Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
Dr José Garcia, Vice Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
Civic Centre 
Victoria Ave 
Southend-on-Sea  
SS1 9SB 
 
Dear James, Rob and José 
 
Southend Health and Wellbeing Peer Challenge – follow up:  21st & 22nd July 2015  
 
On behalf of the peer team I would like to say what a pleasure it was to be invited back 
to Southend as a follow up to the January 2014 health and wellbeing peer challenge as 
part of the Local Government Association (LGA) Health and Wellbeing System 
Improvement Programme. This programme is based on the principles of sector-led 
improvement, i.e. that health and wellbeing boards will be confident in their system-wide 
strategic leadership role and have the capability to deliver transformational change, 
through the development of effective strategies to drive the successful commissioning 
and provision of services, to create improvements in the health and wellbeing of the 
local community.  
 
The following members from the original peer team returned for the two day peer 
challenge follow up: 
 

 Caroline Tapster, Director, Health and Wellbeing Improvement Programme, LGA 

 Councillor Dale Birch, Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board, Bracknell Forest 
Council 

 Juliet Hancox, Chief Operating Officer, NHS Coventry and Rugby Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) 

 Kay Burkett, Programme Manager, Local Government Association 
 
Scope and focus of the follow up to the peer challenge 
 
The framework for the two day follow up was the following questions: 
 

 What progress has the HWB made since the initial peer challenge (January 2014)? 

 What further improvements can be made to ensure the HWB reaches its full 
potential? 

 What is the appetite for the HWB to become the primary strategic vehicle for system 
transformation? 

5



 

2 

 

- Are there any obstacles to ach
[...]
page is intentionally left blank



Report Title Page 1 of 5 Report Number

Southend Health & Wellbeing Board
Report of 

to
Health & Wellbeing Board

on
2 December 2015

Report prepared by: 
Ian Ambrose, Group Manager – Financial Management and 

Nick Faint BCF Project Manager 

For discussion For information 
only X Approval required

Better Care Fund
Quarter 2 2015/16Return

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)

1 Purpose of Report

To bring to the attention of members of the Health and Wellbeing Board the 
Better Care Fund Quarter 2 2015/16 return

2 Recommendations

To note the report.

3 Background & Context

3.1 The Better Care Fund for 2015/16 was established between Southend CCG 
and Southend on Sea Borough Council from 1 April 2015. It is underpinned by 
a legal Section 75 Agreement between the two organisations that sets out the 
proposed schemes to be funded, the required flows of income into the pooled 
budget and the distribution back to the scheme leads.

3.2 Over and above the agreement between the CCG and the Council, NHS 
England require a quarterly return from each Health and Wellbeing Board on 
progress on delivering the National Conditions, the reduction in Non-elective 
admissions, various metrics and confirmation of the operation of the monetary 
pool.

4 Quarter 2 Return

Agenda
Item No.

6



Report Title Page 2 of 5 Report Number

4.1 The Quarter 2 Return is shown at Appendix 1.

4.2 A summary of the key points being reported in Southend’s return are 
highlighted below;

 National conditions – we report that we are on schedule to meet the set 
national conditions, for example, these include (1) whether our plans are 
jointly agreed or not; and (2) the progression Southend has made regarding 
ability to share data;

 Non-Elective and P4P – we report that we have met our target for 
reducing Non Elective (NEL) admissions and have therefore recovered the 
P4P money available for Q2 plus the remaining element from the missed 
Q4 14/15. We are also asked
[...]
ort parents/postnatal

Ambition 4. A safer 
population 
A. Safeguarding children and 
vulnerable adults | B. Domestic 
abuse | C. Tackling 
Unintentional injuries among 
under 15s 

Ambition 5. Living 
independently 
A. Personalised budgets | B. 
Enabling community living |C.  
Appropriate accommodation | 
D. Personal involvement in care 
| E. Reablement | F. Supported 
to live independently for longer

Ambition 6. Active and 
healthy ageing 
A. Integrated health & social care 
services | B. Reducing isolation | 
C. Physical & mental wellbeing | 
D. Long Term conditions– 
support | E. Personalisation/ 
Empowerment

Ambition 7. Protecting 
health 
A. Increased screening | B. 
Increased immunisations | C. 
Infection control | D. Severe 
weather plans in place | E. 
Improving food hygiene 

Ambition 8. Housing 
A. Partnership approach to; 
Tackle homelessness | B. 
Deliver health, care & housing 
in a more joined up way | C. 
Adequate affordable housing | 
D. Adequate specialist housing | 
E. Strategic understanding of 
stock and distribution 

Ambition 9. Maximising 
opportunity
A. Population vs. Organisational 
based provision | B. Joint 
commissioning and Integration |
C.  Tackling health inequality 
(improved access to services) | D. 
Opportunities to thrive; 
Education, Employment



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title Page 1 of 5 Report Number

Southend Health & Wellbeing Board

(Joint) Report of Simon Leftley

to
Health & Wellbeing Board

on
2nd December 2015

Report prepared by: Glyn Jones (Learning Disabilities 
Commissioning and Strategy Manager)

For information 
only

x For discussion Approval required

Transforming Care

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) / Part 2

1. Purpose of Report

1.1. To update the Board on developments in implementing Transforming Care

2. Recommendations

2.1. Members are asked to note the report

3. Background & Context

3.1. Transforming Care is a national programme that seeks to transform the care of 
people with, or
[...]
s Services 
 

For information 
only 

X For discussion  Approval required  

 

 

ESSEX MENTAL HEALTH REVIEW 

Part 1 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. To make the Health and Wellbeing Board aware of the outcomes and 

recommendations from the Essex Mental Health Review. 
 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the Mental Health Review and the 

recommendations for taking the work forward.    
 
 

3. The Essex Mental Health Review 
 
3.1. Commissioners and providers across Essex have engaged in discussion over the last 

year around how best to provide mental health care to service users in the context of 
challenging financial, demographic and operational pressures. In May 2015 we jointly 
commissioned a formal review in order to assess the current state and make 
recommendations around the best way forward. The scope of the review focused on 
mental health services commissioned locally and provided by the local NHS specialist 
mental health service providers: South Essex Partnership University NHS Foundation 
Trust (SEPT) and North Essex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (NEP). The impact 
and implications of any recommendations on adjacent services (for example, mental 
health services commissioned by NHS England) were also considered. 
 

3.2. Boston Consulting Group was retained to undertake the review which took place from 
July to September and involved extensive analysis of data, both publicly available and 
supplied by SEPT and NEP, and interviews and group discussions with a wide range 
of GPs, secondary care clinicians, patients and commissioners in both CCGs and local 
authorities. Appendix 1 contains a copy of the final report from the review. 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

 

Report Title Page 1 of 5 Report Number 

 

8



 
3.3. The key findings of the review are: 

 
3.3.1. The commissioning landscape for mental health is complex. This complexity is 

driven by three main factors: 
 

• Multiple commissioners – co
[...]
cial Care

1. Purpose of Report

1.1. This report proposes a draft framework and timeline to create a Joint Adult 
Prevention Strategy for Southend-on-Sea to promote wellbeing and 
independence. 

2. Recommendations

2.1. The Health and Wellbeing Board debate the proposed scope of the Southend 
Adult Prevention Strategy.

3. Background & Context

3.1. The Care Act (2014) placed a new duty on local authorities to promote individual 
wellbeing and provide prevention services. This duty requires the Council and its 
partners to provide or arrange services that prevent, reduce or delay the need for 
support among local people and their carers.

3.2. Prevention in the context of this paper refers to any intervention or action that 
prevents, reduces or delays deterioration in the physical and mental health of 
adults resident in the Borough of Southend. For example, admission (or 
readmission) to hospital that could have been prevented if an individual was 
provided with the skills to self-manage their chronic condition. Permanent 
placement in a residential care setting due to an individual not being able to live 
independently due to social isolation.  

3.3. There are 3 generally accepted types of preventative activity. 

Agenda
Item No.

9



Report Title Page 2 of 7 Report Number

3.4 Primary prevention

Aimed at people who have little or no particular social care needs or symptoms of 
illness. The focus is on maintaining independence and good health and 
promoting wellbeing. Interventions including, providing universal access to good 
quality information, advice services, creating safer neighbourhoods, promoting 
healthy and active lifestyles, delivering low level practical services. 

3.5 Secondary prevention/early intervention

This aims to identify people at risk and halt or slow down any deterioration in their 
functioning. People may already (knowingly or unknowingly) have a condition that 
impacts on their health. Interventions include screening and case find
[...]
Progress Indicators – Broad impact Goals
Southend Health and Wellbeing Strategy refresh 2015-16

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1. To provide the Board with the first progress report for the HWB Strategy “Broad 
Impact Goals” indicators.

1.2. To highlight opportunities where Board members can support improved 
outcomes in specific areas of work. 

1.3. To highlight potential next steps for identifying longer term strategic ambitions 
for the Health and Wellbeing Strategy from 2016 onwards.

2. Recommendations

2.1. That, subject to feedback, the Board approves the format of the indicator report. 

2.2. That, where relevant, Board members consider engaging in opportunities to 
support progress in specific areas, as shown in the indicator report (Appendix 1)

2.3. That Board members consider and voice any other potential opportunities and 
contributions that might not currently be highlighted. 

2.4. That the Board approves the intent to organise an additional informal session to 
examine relevant data and considerations, in order to inform the longer term 
priorities of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy from 2016 onwards.

Agenda
Item No.

10



Report Title Page 2 of 4 Report Number

3. Background & Context

3.1. The 2015-16 HWB Strategy refresh identified several “Broad Impact Goals” 
which seek to add value to the routine business of the Board and stimulate 
Borough-wide improvements in three specific areas:

A) Increased physical activity (prevention of ill health) 

B) Increased aspiration and opportunity (addressing inequality)

C) Increased personal responsibility and participation (sustainability)

3.2. In June 2015, the Board agreed a set of performance indicators to measure 
progress in these areas (see Appendix 2).

3.3. The initial progress report (Appendix 1), seeks to provide details of current and 
retrospective progress for each indicator, as well as highlighting actions which 
are helping to improve each area of work.

3.4. To make this data more meaningful, we are working with departmental contacts 
to identify potential ways that HWB Board members can support improved 
outcomes. 

3.5. Board members are encouraged to consider these potential opportunities as 
shown in the section “Can the HWB Board help to improve performance in this 
area?” Board members are also asked to consider if there are other potential 
ways of supporting progress that are not currently identified. The Partnership 
Advisor for Health and Wellbeing can link Board members with relevant 
colleagues to explore any potential participation/solutions. 

3.6. The current HWB Strategy refresh (which includes the Broad Impact Goals) 
runs from 2015-2016. In line with previous strategic discussions, it is proposed 
that a longer term strategy be established from 2016, potentially until 2020. 

3.7. There are several aspects to consider in the development of a longer term HWB 
Strategy. These being; outcomes of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(JSNA); response to the recommendations from the HWB Peer Challenge in 
July 2015; current HWB priorities, including the 9 Ambitions and 3 Broad Impact 
Goals. 

3.8. It is proposed that by Spring 2016, an additional informal session be arranged 
for HWB Board members and key colleagues to look at the outcomes of the 
JSNA and related considerations, in order to identify and establish the focus 
and priorities for the next HWB Strategy.

4. Health & Wellbeing Board Priorities / Added Value

How does this item contribute to delivering the;
 Nine HWB Strategy Ambitions (listed on final page)
 Three HWB “Broad Impact Goals” which add value;

a) Increased physical activity (prevention)
b) Increased aspiration & opportunity (addressing inequality)
c) Increased personal responsibility/participation (sustainability)



Report Title Page 3 of 4 Report Number

4.1 This item is integral in measuring and driving forward progress for the 3 Broad 
Impact Goals.

5. Reasons for Recommendations

5.1. To effectively measure progress for the HWB Broad Impact Goals and provide 
direct opportunities for HWB members to support improvements for each 
indicator.

5.2. To agree an initial process for Board participation in establishing the priorities of 
a longer term HWB Strategy from 2016. 

6. Financial / Resource Implications

6.1 All current work is being carried out within existing resources. Any potential 
resource implications will be dependent on the Board’s response to the 
opportunities listed within the section “Can the HWB Board help to improve 
performance in this area?” (see Appendix 1)

7. Legal Implications

7.1. N/A

8. Equality & Diversity 

8.1. The indicators inherently focus on addressing inequality.

9. Background Papers

9.1. None

10. Appendices

10.1. Appendix 1: HWB Indicator progress report, 2 Dec 2015

Appendix 2: Draft HWB Performance indicators from June 15

HWB Strategy Priorities

Broad Impact Goals – adding value
a) Increased Physical Activity (prevention)
b) Increased Aspiration and Opportunity (addressing inequality)
c) Increased Personal Responsibility and Participation (sustainability)

Ambition 1. A positive 
start in life 

a) Reduce need for children to 
be in care

b) Narrow the education 
achievement gap

c) Improve education 

Ambition 2. Promoting 
healthy lifestyles 

a) Reduce the use of tobacco 
b) Encourage use of green 

spaces and seafront
c) Promote healthy weight
d) Prevention and support 

Ambition 3. Improving 
mental wellbeing 

a) A holistic approach to 
mental and physical 
wellbeing

b) Provide the right support 
and care at an early stage



Report Title Page 4 of 4 Report Number

provision for 16-19s
d) Better support more young 

carers
e) Promote children’s mental 

wellbeing
f) Reduce under-18 

conception rates
g) Support families with 

significant social challenges

for substance & alcohol 
misuse

c) Reduce stigma of mental 
illness 

d) Work to prevent suicide and 
self-harm

e) Support parents
[...]

Safeguarding

• To assure the effectiveness of Safeguarding in 

Southend



Key Issues in safeguarding

• That safeguarding is everyone’s concern

• That a child centred approach should be taken



Governance arrangements:LSCB

• It holds partners to account on safeguarding

• It  (LSCB) cannot be subsumed under/into any 

other bodies

• The Annual Report should analyse how well 

safeguarding is going and indicate any gaps in 

services or other issues

• It should be presented to Chief Executive, 

Leader of LA, PCC, and HWB



Southend Arrangements

• No Childrens Trust 

• Annual meeting with Leader, Portfolio lead, 

and Chief Executive

• Not a regular attender at HWB

• No formal arrangement with PCC

• LSCB Annual report presented to HWB



Areas to explore

• Role of HWB as commissioner

• How to assure Safeguarding in Commissioning 

role

• Significance of Adult services/issues (mental 

health , substance misuse, DV etc)

• Where is the Voice of the Child/Child Centred

approach in services/commissioning

• Looking for new and “visionary” solutions



Areas to Explore (cont’d)

• Value of a more iterative approach

• Reviewing the interface between the 2 

Boards, and the processes we could use



Questions and discussion

• Thank you



Forward Plan 2015/16 Southend Health and Wellbeing Board
 v23-11-15

Southend CCG Governing Body CCG 30/07/15 CCG 24/09/15 CCG 26/11/15

Southend HWB Board HWB 29 Jun 15 HWB 2 Sept 15 HWB 2 Dec 15

Jun-15 Jul-15 Aug-15 Sep-15 Oct-15 Nov-15 Dec-15

HWB Strategy Refresh 

Broad Impact Goals 

draft performance 

indicators

Meeting cancelled 
HWB performance 

Indicators progress

Policy/Landscape/Stakeholders

Policy, Strategy & legislation 

developments, HWB landscape,

Stakeholder engagement

Older People Joint 

Commissioning 

Strategy2015-2018

Care Act update

JSNA 

Joint Adult Prevention 

Strategy

Essex Wide Mental 

Health Strategic Review 

Board development

HWB Peer 

challenge follow 

up visit

HWB Peer Challenge 

recommendations

HWB Vision

Safeguarding and the 

role of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board

Other
Better Care Fund (BCF) 

quarterly report

Better Care Fund (BCF) 

quarterly report

Governance

- Progress against plans

- Council/Democracy

- Key Board decisions

12



Forward Plan 2015/16 Southend Health and Wellbeing Board
 v23-11-15

Southend CCG Governing Body 

Southend HWB Board HWB Tue 9 Feb HWB Date TBC

Jan-16 Feb-16 Mar-16 Apr-16 May-16 Jun-16 Jul-16

HWB Indicators 

progress

Mental Health 

progress

HWB Indicators 

progress

Policy/Landscape/Stakeholders

Policy, Strategy & legislation 

developments, HWB landscape,

Stakeholder engagement
LSCB and SAB 

Safeguarding 

annual reports 

Board development

Other

Governance

- Progress against plans

- Council/Democracy

- Key Board decisions

HWB Strategy development session by 

Spring 2016


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday 29th June 2015
	5 HWB Peer Challenge Feedback Letter
	6 Better Care Fund Quarter 2 2015/16 Return
	7 Transforming Care Partnerships Update
	Appendix to Transforming Care Report - Letter - Implementing Building the right support 171115

	8 Essex Wide Mental Health Strategic Review
	Southend Health & Wellbeing Board
	Report of Southend CCG Chief Officer   
	Health & Wellbeing Board

	ESSEX MENTAL HEALTH REVIEW
	Part 1


	4. Implications
	5. Summary of review recommendations
	5.1 USimplify the commissioning landscape
	5.1.1 Clarify the integration agenda
	5.1.2 Align around a clear commissioning path
	5.1.3 Work through how best to deploy social workers as the integration agenda plays out
	5.1.4 Agree a plan to re-align funding between CCGs
	5.1.5 Define where dementia services should sit
	5.2 UCreate a common language and use to clarify needs and expectations
	5.2.1 Agree a common language
	5.2.2 Clarify the desired provider capabilities
	5.2.3 Optimise section 75 partnership arrangements
	5.2.4 Work with providers around The Care Act compliance
	5.3 UGenerate and share more data across the system
	5.3.1 Conduct robust needs assessments
	5.3.2 Develop and track better outcomes
	5.3.3 Share the output of ongoing needs assessment work in dementia
	5.4 UWork more jointly
	5.4.1 Create a pan-Essex mental health commissioning team
	5.4.2 Optimise approved mental health professional (AMHP) arrangements
	5.4.3 Work together to ensure all-age, cross-system care

	6. Next steps
	6.1. The following next steps for this work have been proposed review steering group:
	6.1.1. Develop appropriate governance arrangements for taking the review recommendations forward, with a clear commitment from all to maintain a collaborative strategic leadership group with all 10 commissioners and the 2 Trusts represented at a senio...
	6.1.2. Commissioners and providers are separately working up implementation plans to take forward recommendations. These will be overseen at a system level by the above group.
	6.1.3. Commissioners are working up options for creating a different, collaborative commissioning model that meets the needs and aspirations of all NHS and Local authority commissioners. This will be brought back through organizational governance rout...
	6.1.4. Commissioners and providers are making joint representations into the Success Regime diagnostic process to secure funding in year to resource the immediate next phase of work.
	Appendix Essex MH review report September 2015

	9 Joint Prevention Strategy
	Appendix to Transforming Care Report - Letter - Implementing Building the right support 171115

	10 Health & Wellbeing Strategy Refresh 2015-16, Broad Impact Goal Performance Indicators
	Appendix 1 - HWB Indicators Progress Report
	Appendix 2 - Draft HWB Indicators

	11 Safeguarding and the Role of the Health & Wellbeing Board
	12 HWB Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board

Date: Wednesday, 2nd December, 2015
Place: Darwin Room - Tickfield

Present: Councillor Moyies (Chair)
Councillors 
*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Walters, R Harris, J Williams and Wilson

Start/End Time: 5.00  - 6.00 pm

451  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lamb (substitute: Cllr 
Walker), Longley (substitute: Cllr Crystall) and Velmurugan (no substitute).

Apologies were also received from S Hardy (substitute: J Findlay), M Craig, A 
McIntyre and Dr Chaturvedi.

452  Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest at this meeting.

453  Questions from Members of the Public 

There were no questions from members of the public.

454  Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday 29th June 2015 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 29th June 2015 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.

455  HWB Peer Challenge Feedback Letter 

The Board received a letter from the Peer Review Team which provided feedback 
from their two day visit on 21st and 22nd July 2015 which was a follow up to the 
January 2014 health and wellbeing peer challenge visit as part of the Local 
Government Association (LGA) Health & Wellbeing System Improvement 
Programme.

Resolved:

That the letter from the Peer Review Team be noted.

456  Better Care Fund Quarter 2 2015/16 Return 



The Board received a report which provided details of the Better Care Fund Quarter 
2 2015/16 return.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

457  Transforming Care Partnerships Update 

The Board received a report which provided an update on the developments in 
implementing Transforming Care.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

458  Essex Wide Mental Health Strategic Review 

The Board considered a report which provided details of the outcomes and 
recommendations arising from the Essex Mental Health Review.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

459  Joint Prevention Strategy 

The Board considered a report from the Head of Health Development which 
proposed a draft framework and timeline to create a Joint Adult Prevention Strategy 
for Southend-on-Sea to promote wellbeing and independence.

The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by officers.  In 
response to a specific question regarding young carers the Corporate Director for 
People agreed to circulate a report on the matter.

Resolved:

That the proposed scope of the Southend Adult Prevention Strategy, as set out in 
the submitted report, be agreed.

460  Health & Wellbeing Strategy Refresh 2015-16, Broad Impact Goal 
Performance Indicators 

The Board considered a report from the Health & Wellbeing Partnership Advisor 
which provided the first progress report for the HWB Strategy “Broad Impact Goals” 
and highlighted the opportunities where Board members could support improved 
outcomes in specific areas of work.  The report also highlighted the next steps to 
identify longer term strategic ambitions for the HWB Strategy from 2016 onwards.

The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by officers.  

The Board suggested that previous performance information should be included in 
future reports so that progress can be measured more effectively.



Resolved:

1. That, subject to the inclusion of previous performance information, the format of 
the indicator progress report be approved.

2. That, where relevant, the Board members consider engaging in opportunities to 
support progress in specific areas, as shown in Appendix 1 to the submitted report, 
and feedback to the Health & Wellbeing Partnership Advisor.

3. That Board members consider any other potential opportunities and contributions 
that might not currently be highlighted and feedback to the Health & Wellbeing 
Partnership Advisor.

4. That the proposal to organise an additional informal session to examine the 
relevant data and considerations, in order to inform the longer term priorities of the 
HWB Strategy from 2016 onwards, be agreed.

461  Safeguarding and the Role of the Health & Wellbeing Board 

The Board received a PowerPoint presentation from Ms Doorly, LSCB Independent 
Chair, which covered the role and governance arrangements of the LSCB, the key 
issues in safeguarding and the safeguarding arrangements locally.

The Board emphasised the need for strong links and a clear understanding 
between the LSCB, Adult Safeguarding Board, Community Safety Partnership and 
the Health & Wellbeing Board, particularly in terms of safeguarding.  It was 
suggested that the Independent Chair of the LSCB & Adult Safeguarding Board 
should be appointed to the Health & Wellbeing Board to advise on safeguarding 
matters.

It was also suggested that the Chairs’ of the various Boards’ have regular meetings.

Resolved:

That the Independent Chair of the LSCB and Adult Safeguarding Board be 
appointed to the Health & Wellbeing Board.

462  HWB Forward Plan 

The Board considered the Forward Plan of Board activity for the period June 2015 
to March 2016.

Resolved:

That the Forward Plan of Board activity be noted.

463  Date and time of next meeting 

The next meeting will take place on Tuesday 9th February 2016 at 5pm at the 
Tickfield Centre in the Johnson Room.

Chairman:




